
Staff Report
Zoning Case PD19-8 (West Division Lofts)
Planning and Zoning Meeting Date: 8-7-19 Document Being Considered: Ordinance

RECOMMENDATION
Following the public hearing, consider Zoning Case PD19-8, with a Development Plan.

PRIOR BOARD OR COUNCIL ACTION
On February 19, 2019, City Council approved a resolution of support for this project to 
proceed with the application for federal tax credits through the Texas Department of 
Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA). 

ANALYSIS
Request
The applicant requests to change the zoning on approximately 7.304 acres of land 
addressed at 3104 West Division Street, and generally located south of West Division Street 
and west of South Bowen Road.

Current zoning: Light Industrial (LI)

Requested zoning: Planned Development (PD) for limited Residential Multi-Family 
22 (RMF-22) uses, with a Development Plan

The project will be funded in part through the sale of federal tax credits and private equity.  
After an evaluation process of all the applications that were received, the City Council 
approved a resolution of support for this project to proceed with the application for the 
federal tax credits through the TDHCA and the City of Arlington’s Housing Authority.

Existing Site Conditions
The subject site is currently an unplatted parcel within the Matthew Brinson Survey. If 
zoning is approved, the applicant will follow up with a plat request.

The most recent Certificate of Occupancy, issued in 2014 for i Auto, LLC, lists “Auto Service 
Center” as the use. Historically, since the mid-1980s, this site has been used for Used Motor 
Vehicle Sales, Major Auto Repair Garage, and Auto Service Center. According to Tarrant 
Appraisal District (TAD), the site has an approximately 12,000-square-foot vacant metal 
structure.

Adjacent Land Uses
The properties to the north are zoned Residential Single-Family 7.2 (RS-7.2) and are
developed with single-family uses. The properties to the east are zoned LI and developed 
with the following uses: Used motor vehicle sales and warehouse. Property to the south is 
zoned RS-7.2 and is Union Pacific Railroad Company right-of-way. Property to the west is 
zoned RS-7.2 and is developed with a nursery.

Development Plan
Site Access
Main access is proposed from West Division Street. Conceptual approval from the Texas 
Department of Transportation for the proposed access point is pending.

Building Design
The Development Plan is for a 75-unit, multi-family development on approximately 7.304
acres. The proposed gated community will consist of three, three-story residential 
structures, and a combined leasing office/clubhouse structure. This development proposes a 
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density of approximately 10.27 dwelling units per acre, which complies with the requested 
base zoning district of RMF-22 (max. density of 22 units per acre).

The proposed primary exterior finish materials are stone, stucco, and cementitious fiber 
board (CFB) siding. The proposed CFB does not exceed 50 percent of each elevation.

The mix of units range from one-bedroom units to three-bedroom units.

Table I. Breakdown of Units
Total 

Number
of Units UDC Minimum

Proposed Square 
Footage Range

Percent Below UDC 
Minimum

One-bedroom 
units

6 750 Sq. Ft. Approx. 750 Sq. Ft. 0%

Two-bedroom 
units

51 900 Sq. Ft. Approx. 919 Sq. Ft. 0%

Three-bedroom 
units

18 Not Specified 1,067 Sq. Ft. N/A

Average unit 941 sq. ft.

The proposed carports incorporate stone columns and roofs with pitches of 6:12 and
composite shingles, thereby complying with the design standards for garages and carports 
for multi-family residential dwellings.

Parking
The UDC requires this development to have 156 parking spaces, and 156 parking spaces are 
provided.  Additionally, half of the required number of parking spaces, or 78 spaces, must 
be provided in a parking structure, enclosed garage, or carport.  The applicant proposes 78 
carport spaces and meets that standard. At least 20 percent of the required number of 
parking spaces, or 31 spaces, shall be located in an enclosed garage; none are provided.  

The table below provides the break down for the parking proposed at the site.

Table II. Parking Requirements
Unit Type Parking Required
1- Bedroom 

(6 units)
1.5 per unit 9

2 Bedroom 
(51 units)

2 per unit 102

3 Bedroom
(18 units)

2.5 per unit 45

Totals
Units Required Proposed

75 units 156 156
REQUIRED: 50% of total is required to be 
in parking structure, enclosed garages, or 
carports.

78 78

 PROVIDED: Carports = 78
 PROVIDED: Enclosed Garages = 31 0

Landscaping and Screening
The perimeter landscape setback area applies to the frontage along West Division Street.
Since the eastern property line abuts an IM zoning district, a Level Three Landscape Buffer 
and Screening Device is required. If the base zoning district of RMF-22 limited to Multi-
Family Dwelling is approved, the southern and western property lines will require Level One 
Landscape Buffers and Screening Devices. 
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Table III. Streetscape Requirements
UDC Requirement Proposed

West Division Street
Landscape Setback 

Width
15 feet 15 feet

Trees 12, three-inch caliper trees 12, three-inch caliper trees
Plants 111 111

Eastern Property Line – Level 3 Buffer
Buffer Width 30 feet 30 feet
Trees 58, three-inch caliper trees 58, three-inch caliper trees
Fence/Wall Masonry Six-foot tall, split-face block 

masonry wall
Southern and Western Property Lines – Level 1 Buffer

Buffer Width 10 feet 10 feet
Trees 26, three-inch caliper trees 26, three-inch caliper trees
Fence/Wall Six-to-eight-foot tall masonry, composite 

or vinyl, or double-side wood stockade 
fence with metal posts, metal brackets, 

and metal caps

Six-foot tall, split-face block 
masonry wall

Recycling and refuse facilities will be located in the parking area and shall be screened with 
materials complementary to the buildings. These structures will not be visible from the
public right-of-way. While not required, the applicant has proposed shrubs around the 
masonry enclosures, thereby exceeding the UDC requirements.

The site offers the following additional landscape elements as required by the UDC, Section 
5.2.2.B.6:

 Minimum five-foot wide landscaped median;
 Interlocking paving at the entry drive; and
 Gateway elements such as entry fences and monument signs (will need to conform 

with the Entryway Sign standards of the UDC).

The applicant has installed a butterfly garden utilizing pollinator plants within the 
running/walking trail near the southeastern property line. Finally, he has provided a tree 
mitigation plan that shows a positive balance of caliper inches.

Open Space
The UDC requires multifamily residential buildings with a gross floor area greater than 
50,000 square feet to dedicate eight percent of the total gross site area as open space. This 
includes natural features, such as flood hazard areas and drainage channels, active 
recreational areas, and required landscape areas, not including the required street trees and 
parking lot island trees.

The site totals 7.304 acres, so approximately 25,098 square feet (0.58 A)must be dedicated 
as open space. The applicant proposes approximately 3 acres of common open space, 
accounting for approximately 40 percent of the development.

The UDC states that large open space be the organizing element of a development and be 
centrally located. However, the UDC also requires that parking not be located between a 
building and street, save for future resident parking. The applicant organizes Buildings Two 
and Three around the open space but uses Building One to shield the parking area from 
West Division.

Amenities
The approximately 4,393-square-foot clubhouse/leasing office incorporates the following:
24-hour laundry, 24-hour fitness center, business center, children’s activity center, 
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conference room, furnished community room with kitchen/bar and parcel management. 
Services for the residents will also be available, including a Homework First program, 
financial literacy classes, health and wellness screenings, first time homebuyer programs, 
veteran benefits, and food pantry information. The development also offers a resort-style
swimming pool between Buildings Two and Three.

Since the buildings must be located a minimum of 500 feet away from the edge of the rail 
line, the applicant proposes a running/walking trail with benches and dog waste stations 
within this portion of undevelopable land.

Regarding educational facilities, Pope Elementary is located within a two-mile radius of the 
development. Therefore, elementary-aged students are not eligible for free bus 
transportation. The applicant has confirmed with Arlington Independent School District that 
this route is available for bus vouchers, so one voucher per unit will be made available.
Middle school-aged students and high school-aged ones are eligible to utilize bus 
transportation because the designated middle and high schools are outside of the two-mile 
range.

Signage
Any signs proposed shall meet the requirements of Article 7 of the UDC.

Deviations
The proposed Development Plan is seeking deviations from the following UDC requirements:

- Section 5.5.4.C.2.a. and c. Building Orientation and Common Open Space
o a. Large open space should be the fundamental organizing element of the 

site. Common open space should be well defined by buildings and streets. 
Buildings should be oriented in such a way as to create courtyards and 
open space areas.

o c. Common open space should be centralized and directly accessible to a
majority of the surrounding units. Where possible, it should be linked to 
adjacent parks, paths, and open space areas.

 Proposed: Open space adjacent to the western property line, in 
between Buildings 2 and 3, to meet the requirements of Section
5.5.4.E.a. of the UDC: “Parking areas or surface parking shall not 
be located between any building and the adjacent street, except for 
parking for the leasing office.”

- Section 5.5.4.E. Off-Street Parking Location
o At least 20 percent of the required number of parking spaces shall be 

located in an enclosed garage.
 Proposed: None provided.

- Section 5.5.4.E.d. Off-Street Parking Location
o Parking areas and freestanding parking structures (detached garages or 

carports) shall not occupy more than 25 percent of each perimeter public 
street frontage. Driveways and associated driving areas shall be included 
in calculating this percentage.

 Proposed: Occupy approximately 38 percent between the 
clubhouse/leasing office building and West Division Street.
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Staff Considerations for Improvement
Staff has the following considerations for the project:

1. Provide for the required number of garages.

2. The parking area shall occupy no more than 25 percent of the perimeter street 
frontage.

3. Provide for a package locker system to accommodate packages.

4. The landscape area in the roundabout shall be enhanced with seasonal landscaping 
elements. 

5. Common Open Space areas shall be maintained per approved plans.

6. Widen front street landscape width and add berms and two rows of trees to provide a 
larger green buffer from the street.

Comprehensive Plan Analysis
The 2015 Comprehensive Plan – 99 Square Miles (2015)
Land use goals for this area are defined as “Established Residential.” This area covers the 
largest portion of the city and contains a variety of housing types as well as retail services. 
People living in these areas would enjoy the benefits of neighborhood parks, schools and 
community recreation centers. Appropriate land uses for these areas include residential 
uses, neighborhood convenience uses, small-scale office uses, parks, recreation centers, and 
trails.

The proposed Planned Development strongly advances Neighborhoods Strategy 6.4 to 
“Support the mission of the Arlington Housing Authority to advocate for and pursue 
affordable housing opportunities for low-income families and individuals in the city.”  In 
addition, at a moderate density of 10.7 units per acres, this proposal is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan’s density threshold of no more than 30 units per acre.  As a matter of 
housing preference, the Comprehensive Plan states that senior housing should be 
encouraged in neighborhoods where health and community facilities and services are 
accessible.  The proposed site is inconsistent with the Plan in that regard.  

Hike and Bike System Master Plan (2011) 
There are no planned facilities adjacent to or near the subject site.

Thoroughfare Development Plan (2017) 
The portion of Division Street adjacent to the subject site is planned as a Major Arterial with 
a six-lane cross section. Division Street is also designated as a state highway with no future 
expansion currently planned by TXDOT.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
None

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Attached: i. Case Information

ii. Itemized Allowable Uses
iii. Location Map
iv. Photos
v. Applicant Narrative (2 pages)
vi. Development Plan (12 pages)
vii. Multi-Family Table (1 page)
ix. AISD Letter of Opposition (3 pages)
x. Opposition Letter (2 page)
xi. Saturation Map (1 page)



Page 6 of 6

Under separate cover: None
Available in the City Secretary’s office: None

CITY COUNCIL DATE August 20, 2019

STAFF CONTACTS
Jennifer Pruitt, AICP, LEED AP Danielle R. Mathews, AICP
Planning Manager Senior Planner
Planning and Development Services Planning and Development Services
817-459-6138 817-459-6501
Jennifer.Pruitt@arlingtontx.gov Danielle.Mathews@arlingtontx.gov


